Each new Member shall pay the following entrance fee to 
be contributed to the Capital Fund: 

A. Six Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($650.00) for each new Member who is a 
son, daughter, parent, sibling or grandchild of a current Member or who had 
been a previous member. 

B. One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,800.00) for any other new 
Member. 

Section 3. Transfer Fee. A transfer fee, based upon the costs incurred by the 
Association in connection with the transfer, the amount of which shall be determined annually by 
the Board, shall be paid when (i) an eligible individual applies for a Membership Certificate;

[...]

The Board shall maintain clearly identifiable segregated 
accounts and records for accounting control of funds in the Resource Fund.  
The Board shall maintain within the Resource Fund a separate internal 
account (“Carbon Account”) funded by the initial principal of four 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000.00) in carbon credit related 
receipts.  Annual net income of the Carbon Account investments shall be 
added to the Carbon Account.  The Carbon Account, including principal, 
shall only be used for carbon credit related expenses, including but not 
limited to taxes, administrative expenses and fees.